ITOME ? & 3 B &

The Engine Specialist INSTALLATION MANUAL

TA505

RB26DETT AAYRRXDAFvYIRILB

RB26DETT CAM CAP STUDS

plE=)

APPLICATION RB26DETT

LES

PART NUMBER twh Set TAS505A-NSO5A

BiR / INDEX

P2 HBHXK5E P5 English

CORVREHREZEEV LIFVLE, TELHONESTEVET,
CTERRTICCORBAZZ LBFHAHDIZIELBEL KIS,

BT H PR EI CEE B BIZPICRUIICRE L TEE W,
HABICEM TV ERFEFM I T,
BEBEA-D-OFRITIIRMEMENVECRDET . RELEDRTHMELKTZE,

NEURERCIDEHRNECHZES BHTREEEZEVWNMREIDT,
HENUHTT AELIZE,

ARFEIERR CEDI I 2SN BB EEAREZ LT BBEHRABIELLE,

Thank you for purchasing a TOMEI product.

Please read this installation manual carefully prior to installation/use.

Ensure you keep this document stored in a safe location for future reference.

Pay close attention to and adhere to the various warnings/cautions contained herein.

You should also consult the official servicing manual for your vehicle product.
when installing this product.

Please note that inappropriate installation/use of this product will be
at the owner's own risk and/or responsibility.

Retailers/Workshops should ensure this document is given to the end user.




AT S

B ARREESEFEEATY . Y—FyMRENSEEEIN I - AR TERL TUZE W,

B — A NETER Y EEMARDOLZ RN RONEIRTY, iz, FETIESNET,

B B EIERFNEVWIFARARCAVS A, B IFRI Oz 2 IR m LA
SRABDEESTAEHES TEIL TKIEE W,

m ORI ORI, BIER T EUREEZFERUBVEINIORNIDERTY .

m 3 HEESEORITI ZEMEBEEDIE R VIS ZITOTUIZE,

BIEEUEI S VM OEDFIHETEE R Ao IBEURIS SO BINCERDHF2E ZENEEE T,
K BLOI DV AAEEZIIBUET

B ARRFIEEEL, \(UINIET 258 EE +ERLTOE TN, Afa. BLUMMOEIGRICEN2 &k,
I S OB EMA P EEROMEH TS, AERIRRRCIDZELLET .
HEBEDIBRICDOVTIIBZERETEIL . FBE DS EATIIAEEZITHOTIZEL,

BEELIO OB I TOBIRETITOTIREV . IS UNRVRRETEEZITOE PRI EDTENAGDET .

B ZPEROBTEOBRCIEEIBICHZINZBVTIEEN, B@EBIE T 2BNHIHDET,

B &2 RRILNENVIL > F2BWT, BESNE ML TR TS,
NLOZESFBIRVER Y RNV MSBADIEIE I 278N AHDE T,

EERIBRE ORI TROBOASTOET. () RIS,

AFYRINILIN(28) Fyh(28)

FECKRERT R RO FRABETT.

IVIVERAIE—X  -MUWLYF -MEREEE -RSOvURl  -REERS

J=3 TOMEI

hoFvyT

INUTRAL




B

VANE:=3-
B KRZELERPYRRILIS LU, Ty hofEsdT BN 2B E RS EH UELIZN
DAY I NRECBIDZEMRPFIERE . MO FREAEIMNTHEBEBENREITIS
BRERE THERRL TUZEL,
B JAFPYTOMUIBSLVS. ABIIANBZROTIRE,
B ANREEEPEEARKZIEL. ATy TOMRIFEEES|oRDEE B _ ELTHNET,
RILMTHAFrYTZZVADIRE, 1 APRCECAIBHE URAZE R T TS,

Fybk (J—=XI)

S I — v (J=%)
L @D £ — wITL—-k (U-)

Fyk (J=XI)
Jyir— (J=XI)

NI TL—b
(=)

TOMEIFvk (281&) / %
_

hbFveyT (J-3)

TOMEIZRZYRRILE (287) g

A5y R M

A\ xE

B 2RI IS LU, TOvIORGERTENWNTEIRT 3. Fio. 299 RV MR ERIC
2OvIEIZEMT D,

B EENITORE . Ty NeEDANITBERCZ Y RV MEIHR VLS, T ISEREUTEET 3,
2RIV MO BN E S, 1EEEPDET,

B ARV ROFE MLIDREEDITHNRWVE, U —AYROVDTHHZE(LU.
29 RV MAEOMBENFIETE RV EN S DI, I HIRE NI THEDIT TS,

B 2RI NOEHERIMER R APRICAETGEETU TH B0, ML MCHAT Y T2 Z WAL R,
TSZAFYININR—1RET, — DI DRAEE T INELH D,

@ HEOFYMEITINFYRELTRAIYR
<—  BOoFvhEIIIL NSO _ERIRCERCETED 3.
FyheLTERTS

\ @ NMVIL>FRBVTHDITIZ,
2GRV K

MEMNLI 0.6~0.8kgm
RIOVIHEIZEM ® ATINFyhzERDHT,

FYNEERDSN T EE, HEIFICRAY R
NILNEEINERV BV IS EI(3AE
FEPhEY




Fv M

A EE

B ai(cSv—FIb. AL/ —RICT

SIVANEEMT B,

DAY T MeEEREE R, EEREE3E/ ULTEER RN

FHI2EN BB,

NUDZEBRE . BIERFHT ML I TREDIT I 21, FYhD
FEES LU RUEPCEMEVEERIZEMI 3.

{ iL(P_O/Q 2O X (DD HCD
‘\'f /\\—\Q ) AN ®) A\ ) &) ~
{5 )
) @
Tszm_—-—\r —=_F ﬁ@J——I
70> | <
@ RiEs

THERT B B2 A B \
QLER

&

EATH

NO.13U>A—EHE L FERDIREET,
EROBESIECHED M IZEITI.

A HLSvINEFRAFFZER, UJRARBICENWTUWRWAALLO Sy —FIL DT
TIN, TEBRFHhLEAYRECHUTKEISESHB LI, UTNTWRILEEE(TH (S
Fv e OEE g DFEsH TTEL,
COEE, UINAEICEVTVRWFY RS, YT TVRAIELRIZE/HEHDLIICU.
DABAEMIEFCAYRICUREDRLIICUET

@ BHBSIRIRE NI THEDSTD,

FEMLY  1.0kgm
=+ &=

YRRV Fvb
M& H0EY(SCM435) HO0EY(SCM435)
PEPS M6x1.0 L58.0 M6x1.0
HEX 12.9T -
IEL:] 2EMRE EEMIRE
EHES 11.3g 3.29




A CAUTION

®m This product is designed for competition used ONLY. Not to be used on public roads.

m The original safety standards of the vehicle will change, which will make it illegal
to be used on public roads.

B This product is to be fitted by an experienced professional in a fully equipped workshop.

B This product is to be fitted with the correct tools, protective & safety equipment.

Failure to do so can lead to possible work hazards.

m Refer to the vehicles original workshop service manual when disassembling the engine.

B This product was specifically designed to be application specific. This is not
a universal product. If installed on any other vehicles/engines, this product may
sustain damage and/or cause engine failure.

B Designed specifically for performance use. All other parts will need to be checked during
assembly to ensure that everything is in excellent condition. If not, you run the risk of
engine failure when used at high engine speeds & power outputs. Meticulous
attention to detail & precision assembly is a must for maximum longevity & durability.

B This product is to be installed when the engine and engine bay is cold.

B Do not use excessive force when removing and installing parts. As this may cause
damage to the parts and related components.

m Tighten each bolt with the torque specified with a torque wrench. If the bolt(s) loosens,
damage to the engine may result. Additional problems may arise if the bolts are
not tightened to the specified torque specs.

KIT CO NTE NTS Below is the contents of this kit with the quantity listed in brackets ().

Stud Bolt (28) Nut (28)

REQUIRED TOOLS These tools are the bare minimum required for the job.

-General Engine Maintenance Tools +Torque Wrench -Heatproof Lubricant

‘ThreadLock Paste -Workshop Service Manual

INSTALLED ILLUSTRATION

STOCK TOMEI

Cam Cap

High Lift Cam




ASSEMBLY CONFIGURATION

/\ CAUTION

B Have the official workshop service manual handy, for reference on how to remove

and install all other components during the Stud Bolt installation. This Manual is basic
to fill in the gaps related to this product that is not found in the workshop service manual.

® Do not change the position or the Cam Caps.
B This product will have a larger axis diameter, with improved precision and accuracy

for the cam caps.

Nut (Stock)

Nut (Stock)

?Washer (Stock)

Baffle Plate
(Stock)

N oo &l
W B
TOMEI Nut (28 pcs) /% 5N
Cam Cap (Stock) —

TOME Stud Bolt (28 pcs) \' 5

A g

STUD BOLT TIGHTENING

/\ CAUTION

The threads of the bolt and the holes must be absolutely clean and free of any
grit/grime. Apply thread lock paste on the Stub Bolts threads.

Tighten the bolts to the recommended torque settings, then remove the nuts. If the bolt
moves whilst undoing the two nuts, the process will have to be repeated.

If the torque specs are not followed as below there will be a risk of distorting

the Cylinder Head. Be sure to tighten up the bolts to the specified torque specs

as noted on this manual.

When the Cam Cap is not seated properly, due to the outer diameter axis of

the Stud Bolt. You can then adjust it with a plastic hammer one by one.

@ Fit both nuts on the top of the stud
<——_ Use the double nut in the double nut arrangement.
method to install.

\ @ Tighten with a Torque Wrench.
Stud Bolt

Torque Specs 0.6~0.8kgm

Apply threadlock ® Remove the double nut.

paste. When the nuts are removed, the bolt

must not move. If the bolt moves then

the process will have to be repeated.




NUT TIGHTENING

/\ CAUTION

B Spread engine oil on the journals &
cam before installation.

B Do not rotate the Camshaft. It will interfere
with the Valves and Pistons.

m  Apply heatproof lubricant on the nut surface
and screw threads to help prevent drag
on the surface when tightening.

Applying Heatproof Lubricant

Thread

Surface

This will make it easier to obtain the correct torque specs.

O ®

@ @ @ @

Start tightening the bolts from the left
side of Cylinder No. 1, at TDC on the

RPN Pe—— P—

@ ® @ @ @ ®
70> <=8 FRONT

{hbohdudidd
| @gﬁ =] ?ﬁ%ﬁ '

®

@ Tighten slowly with care.

compression stroke. Then follow the
numerical order.

When installing the camshaft, start at the end with the cam lobe facing the buckets.
Turn the nut, half turn each time, before going to the next stud. Do the half turn on
each nut in numerical order as shown in the illustration above, 1-14. You must slowly
do up each nut so that the camshaft evenly sinks into the head as horizontal as possible.
Time consuming as it is, this will prevent the camshaft from breaking

(which is a common mistake during installation).

@ Torque the bolts in numerical order.

Torque Specs 1.0kgm

SPECIFICATIONS
STUD BOLT NUT
MATERIAL Chromoly (SCM435) |Chromoly (SCM435)
SIZE M6 x 1.0 L58.0 M6 x 1.0
STRENGTH 12.9T7 -
TREATMENT Black Oxidation Black Oxidation
WEIGHT 11.3g (Approx) 3.2g (Approx)




wToME”r

The Engine Specialisit

27 Rancho Cir, Lake Forest, CA 92630 USA
Phone : +1-949-855-6577
www.tomeiusa.com

OPEN : Monday-Friday
(National holidays and public holidays excluded)

10:00 - 19:00 PST




